OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019/A.11-11-002)

(DATA REQUEST SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-14)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-14.1:

14.1. Regarding SoCalGas/SDG&E’s response to DRA-DAO-01, Question DAO1-1:

14.1.1. The Notes indicate that the pressure testing and replacement costs associated with lines marked with an asterisk (*) have been excluded from the PSEP filing.  Please explain why the costs associated with these pipelines were excluded from the PSEP filing.

14.1.2. Please explain why the cost of other similarly situated pipelines were not excluded from the PSEP, for example, Line 1172BP2ST1 was excluded but Lines 1172 ID 2313 1, 1172 ID 2313 2, and 1172 ID 2313 3 were not excluded.

14.1.3. Please state the basis and provide the authorities that SoCalGas/SDG&E is relying upon to determine whether the cost of a particular pipeline replacement or pressure test is included or excluded from the costs of its PSEP.

14.1.4. Notes 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, and 7 indicate that segments of pipe less than 100 feet in length were installed at various dates after 1970.  

14.1. Is SoCalGas/SDG&E proposing that the costs associated with pressure testing or replacing these lengths of pipe be included in its PSEP costs?

14.1. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please explain why the cost of these modern lengths of pipe is appropriately included in the cost of pressure testing or replacing the line associated with each footnote.

14.1. Please identify the direct costs associated with either pressure testing or replacement of each pipeline length identified in these footnotes.

14.1.5. Note 8 states that the cost “includes a 5,877-foot segment of pipe installed in 1990 and 60-foot segment of pipe installed in 1993.   During the course of compiling data responsive to this data request, it was discovered that we inadvertently included the costs for this 5,877-foot segment in our PSEP filing.  We will be filing an amendment shortly to remove these costs from our estimates, and will update our testimony and supporting Workpapers accordingly.  Removal of the costs for pressure testing this 5,877-foot segment will reduce our estimate of direct costs by $500,900.”

14.1. Was the cost associated with the 60-foot segment also included in the PSEP filing?

14.1. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” will the cost associated with this 60-foot segment be removed as well as the cost associated with the 5,877-foot segment?

14.1. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please provide the amount of direct costs that is associated with the 60-foot segment.

14.1. If SoCalGas/SDG&E intend to leave the cost associated with the 60-foot segment in the PSEP filing, please explain why the companies believe that it is appropriate to leave the cost of a pipe installed in 1993 in the PSEP.

14.1.5.5. Note 9 also states that costs will be removed from the PSEP.  Has SoCalGas/SG&E filed an amendment or updated its PSEP testimony and workpapers?  

14.1.5.6. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please provide a copy of the amended testimony and workpapers.

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-14.1:

14.1.1. The pipelines marked with an asterisk were installed after year 1970.  Per footnote 16 on page 18 of the Testimony, “This proposed Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan does not include any costs for testing or replacing pipelines constructed post-1970.”
14.1.2. Lines 1172 ID 2313 1, 1172 ID 2313 2, and 1172 ID 2313 3 were all installed prior to 1970, and therefore the estimated replacement costs are included in the PSEP filing.

14.1.3. See the discussion on the “Grandfather Clause” in Section IV.B.2(b) beginning on page 44 of the Testimony.  See also Response DRA-DAO-24-4, which can be found on our company website: http://www.socalgas.com/regulatory/R11-02-019.shtml, and Response SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-14.3 below.
14.1.4.1
Yes.
14.1.4.2
See Response DRA-DAO-24-4, which can be found on our company website: http://www.socalgas.com/regulatory/R11-02-019.shtml and Response SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-14.3 below.
14.1.4.3
See Response DRA-DAO-24-4, which can be found on our company website: http://www.socalgas.com/regulatory/R11-02-019.shtml and Response SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-14.3 below.  

14.1.5.1
Yes.
14.1.5.2
No.
14.1.5.3
N/A

14.1.5.4
See Response DRA-DAO-24-4, which can be found on our company website: http://www.socalgas.com/regulatory/R11-02-019.shtml and Response SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-14.3 below..
14.1.5.5
Yes.
14.1.5.6
Copies of the amended testimony and workpapers were mailed to SCGC on December 9, 2011 and are available at the following link: http://www.socalgas.com/regulatory/R11-02-019.shtml.
QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-14.2:

14.2. Regarding SoCalGas/SDG&E’s response to DRA-DAO-01, Question DAO1-2:
14.2.1. The Notes indicate that the pressure testing and replacement costs associated with lines marked with an asterisk (*) have been excluded from the PSEP filing.  Please explain why the costs associated with these pipelines were excluded from the PSEP filing.

14.2.2. Line 38-351 is marked with an asterisk despite its installation dates being indicated as 1947-1984.  Does SoCalGas/SDG&E intend to exclude all or only a portion of this line?  Please explain.

14.2.3. Please state the basis and provide the authorities that SoCalGas/SDG&E is relying upon to determine whether the cost of a particular pipeline replacement or pressure test is included or excluded from the costs of its PSEP.

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-14.2:

14.2.1
See Response SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-14.1.1.
14.2.2
Line 38-351 is proposed for abandonment and therefore, has no costs associated with it in the PSEP filing.

14.2.3
See Response SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-14.1.3.
QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-14.3:

14.3. Notes 1, 2, 3, and 5 to DAO1-2 indicate that SoCalGas/SDG&E intend to exclude the pressure testing or replacement costs associated with several segments of HP distribution pipe that were installed at various dates after 1970.  Some of these pipe lengths are less than 100 feet.  In contrast, SoCalGas/SDG&E appears to leave in the PSEP the costs associated with pressure testing or replacing the transmission pipeline segments described in Notes 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, and 7 to the response to DAO1-1 that are less than 100 feet in length and were installed at various dates after 1970.  Please explain why SoCalGas/SDG&E has not excluded the costs associated with the pipeline segments in Notes 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, and 7 to the response to DAO1-1.

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-14.3:

14.3
See Response DRA-DAO-24-4, which can be found on our company website: http://www.socalgas.com/regulatory/R11-02-019.shtml.  In general, it is assumed that for pressure tests, the portion of the total cost attributable to a short section of pipe (less than 100 feet) is insignificant.  Many of the project costs, including purging of the gas, welding test heads, water handling and disposal, etc., are incurred regardless of inspection length.  As such, a re-estimate of the project costs to exclude a short section would not yield a noticeable change.  While some of the same statements could be made for replacement projects, and even though the footages noted are still quite short, it was assumed that the portion of the total replacement cost attributable to a short section may be slightly more significant, and as such, a re-estimate of the direct costs was performed.
QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-14.4:

14.4. With regard to the tables at workpapers WP-IX-1-A95-A96, WP-IX-1-B201-B202, and WP-IX-1-D53, which list a series of short length pipeline replacements and pressuring testing:

14.4.1. Why do some of the pipeline segments have replacement miles (Category 4 criteria miles) that are larger than zero but have zero direct labor and zero direct non labor costs listed?

14.4.2. Are these pipeline projects proposed to be completed without cost?

14.4.3. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” is there a one-to-one correlation between the pipeline listed as zero cost in these tables and the pipelines listed as being excluded from the PSEP per the footnotes to the answers to DAO1-1 and DAO1-2? 

14.4.4. Please explain pipelines 36-1001, 37-15, and 42-57, which seem to be included in the tables at the workpapers but don’t show up with an asterisk in the answers to DAO-2?

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-14.4:
14.4.1
The majority of the pipelines identified in the tables on Workpaper pages WP-IX-1-A95-A96, WP-IX-1-B201-B202, and WP-IX-1-D53 as having no costs in the PSEP were installed after 1970, and those costs were excluded per the reasoning given in Response SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-14.1.3.  Lines 37-15, 42-57 and 49-20 were already replaced as part of a project outside the scope of PSEP, and therefore costs were also excluded from the filing for these lines.  
14.4.2
Incremental cost recovery is not requested for these projects. 
14.4.3
Most of the pipelines listed with non-zero replacement mileage but zero direct cost in the tables on Workpaper pages WP-IX-1-A95 - A96, WP-IX-1-B201 - B202, and WP-IX-1-D53 are identified in the footnotes to Responses DRA-DAO-01-01 and DRA-DAO-01-02 as having the costs excluded from the PSEP because they were installed after 1970.  The other pipelines noted in Response SCGC-TCAP-PSEP 14.4.1 are not footnoted in Responses DRA-DAO-01-01 or DRA-DAO-01-02
14.4.4
The Category 4 Criteria mileage for Lines 37-15 and 42-57 have already been replaced as part of a non-PSEP project.  Therefore, no costs were included for that work in the PSEP filing.  The mileage listed on Workpaper page WP-IX-1-B201 for Line 36-1001 is on a segment installed after 1970.  Therefore, no cost recovery is requested for that project.  There is also Category 4 non-Criteria mileage on this pipeline, installed prior to 1970, and prioritized for Phase 2.  The installation dates provided in Response DRA-DAO-01-02 pertain to those Phase 2 segments.
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